
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Woodborough & District Social Club, Smithy Ln, Pewsey SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 28 February 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a. Ask Angela relaunch 
b. Briefing Note – Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022 
c. Changes to Highway Code – January 2022 
d. Changes to Residual Waste Collection 

 

6   Raising Standards  7.20pm 

 Cllr Paul Oatway is inviting all chairs and clerks to a meeting to 
address concerns about the high numbers of complaints being 
made. 

 

7   Family and Community Learning Service  7.35pm 

 To receive a presentation from Lucinda Murray, Training Advisor the 
Family and Community Learning Service. 

 

8   Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership - Update  7.50pm 

 To receive a presentation from Suzy Deering about the Kennet and 
Avon Medical Partnership. 

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 19 - 32) 8.05pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

· Wiltshire Police   

· Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – report attached   

· Health – reports attached   

· Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing – verbal 
Update  

· Pewsey Community Area Partnership  – verbal Update 

· Parish Councils – verbal Update 

· Community Engagement Manager – verbal Update 

 



Page 4 

 

10   Community Area Grants  8.35pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. Report 
to follow. 

 

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update (Pages 33 - 
48) 

8.50pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the CATG meeting held 
on 9 February 2022. 

 

12   Urgent items  9.00pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 23 
May 2022 starting at 7.00pm 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 
2021 AT PEWSEY VALE RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WILCOT RD, PEWSEY SN9 
5NJ. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Parish Councils 
Alton Barnes Parish Council – Robert Turner 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Pauline Archer  
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck and Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 
PCAP – Susie Brew 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner – Russell Holland  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Wayne Pressley and Mark Hillier 
 
Others 
Caroline Dalrymple 
Peta Puyo 
 
Total in attendance: 24 
  
  

 
29 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
31 Minutes 

 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board:   
 

a. Changes to Wiltshire’s Taxi Tariffs 
b. Update on Leisure Centres Transferring to Wiltshire Council 
c. Youth Council Updates – Video 
d. Community Governance Review 

 
34 Partner Updates 

 
a. Wiltshire Police 

 
Insp Al Lumley provided a verbal update from Wiltshire Police, which 
included detail about Wiltshire Police performance to August 2021 and 
local priorities in Pewsey.  He commented on Operation Sceptre, 
harassment crime spike, officer verification checks and rural crime.   

Insp Lumley and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Russell 
Holland, responded to general questions about Operation Sceptre 
centred around the prevention of knife crime in the Devizes area, survey 
responses received in relation to the precept consultation and PCSO’s 
assisting speedwatch,   

Concerns were raised about the impact on the local area in relation to 
the reduction in the number of PCSO’s. It was noted that previously there 
were eleven PCSO’s for the Devizes area, one of the posts being 
unfunded and not filled since the departure of Paul Whiteside in 
September 2021. The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Russell 
Holland, commented on the impact of Paul Whiteside leaving the PCSO 
role and explained that Wiltshire Police have recruited new officers. He 
was unable to promise an increase in the number of PCSO’s for the 
Devizes area and explained that the deployment of resources was 
dependant on demand. However, he would consider the comments 
made and respond in the first instance to the Community Engagement 
Manager.  

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

Wayne Pressley and Mark Hillier, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service provided an update from the Fire and Rescue Service, which 
included detail about reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, 
interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities and on 
call recruitment.  

 
Cllr Oatway paid tribute to the Fire Service for their speedy response to 
the recent fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary School and how they 
tackled the blaze and further support offered. It was noted that 
investigations were ongoing into the cause of the fire. 
  
Mark Hiller confirmed that Pewsey Fire Station had 16 officers in total, 
with 5 officers on duty at one time and 3 responding to call outs when 
necessary.  

 
c. Health – Healthwatch Update 

 
The written report update was noted.  

 
d. Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 

 
There was no update report. 
 

e. Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 
Dawn Wilson provided a general update and more specifically on the 
Health & Wellbeing Group as follows: 
 

 An in-person meeting was held in October for PCAP members, for 
a general catch up. Conversations were held with Shalbourne 
Community Growers about using PCAP insurance and banking 
services and support was being offered to Shalbourne Connect 
with a project at the Village Hall. PCAP were undertaking an 
update of the Community Area Plan and this would be discussed 
further at the next PCAP meeting on 20 January 2022. 

 The Memory Carol Service would be held at the Bouverie Hall on 
20 December 2021, with Pewsey Players providing the music. 

 The Local Youth Network met recently and discussed some new 
ideas.  

 An information event was being held at Upavon Army Camp about 
a project to engage with families run in conjunction with the Army 
Camp Welfare Service  

 A health meeting was held recently. The Group agreed grants 
towards walking projects  

 
Susie Brew provided an update in relation to Tourism and raised the 
following: 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up 
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with 
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the 
footpaths. 

 Itineries Project – The Group have been working on this project in 
conjunction with the Co-Op and the Area Board. The Mid Wilts 
Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route have been  
completed and launched. The Longer Pewsey Vale Circular Way, 
an 82 mile long route around the Vale, will be launched in the 
Spring of 2022.  
 
 

Colin Gale provided an update on the work of the Transport Group: 
 

 Wiltshire Council were successful in being awarded a grant of 
£1.2m from the Department for Transport for bus service 
improvements in Wiltshire, this includes an allocation specifically 
for Pewsey Rural bus services based on a demand responsive 
transport system. The proposal was currently with the DfT for 
review. 

 A Great Western Railway stakeholders meeting has been held 
recently and the Bedwyn services were not fully back up and 
running.  
 

f. Parish Councils 
 
There were no Parish Council updates. 
 

g. Community Engagement Manager Update 
 
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager provided an update 
on the following: 
 

 Vibrant Wiltshire 

 Rural Youth Project 

 Climate Change; and 

 Prevention and Wellbeing Team 
 

35 Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in 
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Area Board that they had previously agreed an 
upper limit of £3,500 as a maximum amount awarded by the Area Board for the 
forthcoming year for any one grant application. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the following grant applications be awarded as follows: 
 

1. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £3,000 towards Supporting Walking 
and Cycling 
 

2. Burbage Village Hall CIO - £2,000 towards new chairs for the Village 
Hall – Community Area Grant 
 

3. The Coronation Hall, Alton Barnes - £960 towards the installation of 
a broadband line at the Coronation Hall - Community Area Grant 
 

4. Alzheimer’s Support - £2,500 towards Pewsey Arts Project 
supporting local people living with dementia and their family carers 
– Health & Wellbeing Grant 
 

5. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £2,400 towards 
Easton Royal Basketball Key Court – Youth Grant 

 
36 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 
The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
for the meeting held on 17 November 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues:  
a. 5567 Chirton Wiltshire Yeoman,  
b. 10-20-1 Oxenwood & Fosbury Speed Limit assessment,  
c. 10-20-2 Pewsey Hospital Road; and  
d. 10-21-8 Froxfield The Green. 

 
2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes lists: 

 
a. 10-21-11 Conock Manor Farm horse & rider signs (£300) 

 
37 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

38 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 7.00pm on 28 
February 2022, at a venue to be determined. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 10

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Chair’s Announcement – Ask for Angela 
 
Worried on a night out? Ask for Angela 
 
Over the festive season and beyond, we’d like to remind you of the Ask for Angela 
scheme, which helps to keep people safe on a night out and protects anyone who is 
feeling vulnerable or unsafe while on a date or with someone they have met. 
 
Anyone who feels unsafe in such a situation can get help from bar staff by simply 
asking to speak to "Angela". Staff will then assist the person in leaving the venue 
discreetly and getting home or to a place of safety. This could mean taking the 
person out of sight, calling for a taxi and making sure they get home okay, or even 
asking the person causing distress to leave the venue if appropriate. 
 
Do you work in a venue that might want to participate? You can find posters and 
more information at our Ask for Angela webpage. 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Farticle%2F1113%2FAsk-for-Angela&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Pullin%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C4c9b6ec0994548adf22708d9cf918d86%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637769046313314645%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=y5Le4NShpwCkPuSV%2FRZUbEulo78h5dw4i0TuXazQWLQ%3D&reserved=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service: Enforcement, Highways Operations      

 

Further Enquiries: Kevin Oliver, Events Authorising Officer    

 

Date Prepared: December 2021 

 

Direct Line: 01380 826335  

 

The Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations 
 
1.  Purpose  

 

1.1 To update Area Boards on arrangements to support communities to celebrate the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

 
2.  Backgro
[...]
a)  Issue 91   
 
Rushall Elm Row – new 
footway from Church Lane to 
Bus Stop 
 

Work on site has been completed with the final cost confirmed 
at £54,373.31. 
 
The Stage 3 (as built) Safety Audit identified no issues and the 
project is now complete. 
 

Highways to issue invoice to 
Parish Council 

To recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue is closed. 

Highways 

 

Cllr Kunkler 

b)  Issue 6915 
 
North Newnton – request for 
Phase 2 of Footway project – 

Issue submitted 02/01/19 
 
Since the last meeting, the Parish withdrew their initial 
contribution offer of £12,800 and instead this will be drawn 

Area Board to note 
 
Highways to programme the build 
 

Cllr Kunkler 

Highways 

P
age 34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

to link phase 1 to a point by 
the former garage 
 

from the recent Developer Deposit (Section 106), which is in 
the region of £19,658.  The balance on this amount is to be 
used on other footway works within the Parish. 
 
Cllr Oatway read out a statement from the Chair of North 

Newnton PC – “ As Chair of North Newnton Parish Council I would 
like the membership of CATG to be aware that it is the view of my 
council that  NNPC have not withdrawn our contribution of £12,800 
we have simply decided, by majority vote, to use the S106 funds for 
the contribution of this phase of the footpath project.” 
 
Mac McLean, representing NNPC at CATG, stated that he did 

not support the withdrawal of the original £12,800 contribution 

from the Bid and that the continuation of the other phases of 

this project have yet to be resolved in Parish Council meetings. 

However, NNPC’s bid for Substantive Highway Schemes 
funding has been successful and construction will take place 
during 2022 / 23. 
 

 

c)  Issue 10-20-3 
 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 – 
Bus Shelter to Manor Cottage 
continuation of footway. 

Issue submitted by Rushall Parish Council on 30/01/20 
 
A bid for Substantive Highway Schemes funding has 
unfortunately not been succ
[...]
ed to 
£19,400 which was discounted as not offering value for money.  

Area Board to note Cllr Kunkler 

P
age 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

footway 
 

A later request to relocate the stay wire to this pole has also 
been refused by Scottish and Southern as not feasible. 
Highways are now exploring plan “C” which is to leave a short 
gap within the proposed footway and to provide drop kerbs to 
allow pedestrians to step into the carriageway to walk around 
the pole. 
 
Highways are awaiting a safety appraisal of this potential 
solution from their internal safety auditor. 
 

c)  Issue 10-21-3 
 
Manningford C52 – request for 
signs to direct HGVs to Pure 
Pastures, to avoid 
Manningford village centre 
 

Issue submitted by Manningford Parish Council on 27/01/21 
 
Signs have been installed at a cost of £725.34. 
 
This is an underspend of £419.91 against the estimate of 
£1,145.25.  CATG had allocated £500 and are content to pay 
this. Parish to pay £225.34. 
 

Highways to issue invoice to 
Parish Council 

To recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue is closed. 

Highways 

 

Cllr Kunkler 

d)  Issue 10-21-5 
 
All Cannings – Safety 
concerns at exit of village hall 
car park – request for SLOW 
markings and Stop Line 
  

Issue submitted by All Cannings Parish Council on 07/05/21 
 
Work has been completed at a cost of £600. 

Highways to issue invoice to 
Parish Council 

To recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue is closed. 

Highways 

 

Cllr Kunkler 

e)  Issue 10-21-1 
 
Little Bedwyn School Lane 
junction with Railway Road – 
request for restraining barrier 
 

Issue submitted by Little Bedwyn & Chisbury PC on 19/01/21 
 
A 3 blade chevron has been installed at a cost of £306.88. 
 
This is an underspend of £293.12 against the ball park 
estimate of £600.  CATG had allocated £500.  It was agreed 

Highways to issue invoice to 
Parish Council 

To recommend to the Area Board 
that this Issue is closed. 

Highways 

 

Cllr Kunkler 

P
age
[...]
 submitted two weeks prior to a meeting 
taking place.  Requests received after the deadline will be held 
until the following meeting. 
 
The deadline ahead of the next meeting is therefore 6th April 
2022. 
 

To note All 

8. Dates of future meetings: 20th April, 20th July, 26th October and 25th January 2023, commencing at 14:00 hrs. Venue(s) to be confirmed. 

P
age 44



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

 
If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Pewsey 
Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £3,333.75  

 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 

4. HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6. Safeguarding implications  
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board:-  
7.1 To close the following Issues: 91 Rushall Elm Row (phase 1), 10-20-7 Burbage Service Station, 10-21-3 Manningford direction signs, 
10-21-5 All Cannings road markings, 10-21-1 Little Bedwyn chevron, 10-21-7 Hilcott road markings and 10-21-10 Chirton The St road 
markings  

 

7.2 To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-22-5 Froxfield The Green (£300) road markings & 10-22-6 

Upavon to N Newnton Deer signs (£750). 

 

7.3 To impose a minimum charge of £100 against all future contributions. 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey CATG expenditure 2021 / 22 as of 07/02/22     Budget £13,356 + £17,559.63 c/fwd = £30,915.63 
 
 
Scheme      Estimate  CATG Commitment  Expenditure  Projected Spend 
Rushall Elm Row     £55,000.00  £5,000.00   £54,373.31 Final £54,373.31 
Chirton Footpath     £23,500.00  £4,500.00   £23,242.80 Final £23,242.80 
North Newnton Footway Phase 2   £65
[...]
l – to be invoiced upon completion 
Hilcott road markings     £300.00  North Newnton Parish Council – invoice to be issued 
Chirton Horse Warning signs    £600.00  Chirton Parish Council – to be invoiced upon completion 

Total  £130,168.13 
 
 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	2 - Briefing Note - Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022
	3 - Changes to Highway Code - Jan 2022
	4 - Changes to residual waste collection

	9 Partner Updates
	CCG - January 2022 update
	Healthwatch Feb 22

	11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update
	Pewsey CATG Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council
T —————

MINUTES

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board
Place: Woodborough & District Social Club, Smithy Ln, Pewsey SN9 5PL
Date: 28 February 2022

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini, Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail)
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and
Clir Stuart Wheeler

Wiltshire Council Officers

Perry Holmes — Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Richard Rogers — Community Engagement Manager

Dom Argar — Technical Support Officer

Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer

Lucinda Murray - Family and Community Learning Service

Parish Councils

Alton Barnes Parish Council — Robert Turner

Easton Royal Parish Council — Margaret Holden

North Newnton Parish Council — Mac McLean

Pewsey Parish Council — Peter Deck and Curly Haskell
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale

Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Insp Allen Lumley

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Chris Wood, Wayne Pressley and Mark
Hillier


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Others
Susie Brew - PCAP

Total in attendance: 30

Page 2 of 8



Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

1 Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area
Board Members and officers.
2 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.
3 Minutes
Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the Easton Royal
Parish Council representative being recorded as Margaret Holden.
4 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5 Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted
by the Area Board:
a. Ask Angela relaunch
b. Briefing Note — Queens Platinum Jubilee 2022
c. Changes to Highway Code — January 2022
d. Changes to Residual Waste Collection
6 Raising Standards
The Area Board received a verbal report from Wiltshire Council’s Director of
Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer, Perry Holmes, in relation to
raising standards for Unitary and Town and Parish Councillors.
Mr Holmes explained that an increasing number of complaints were being
received with 80% of the complaints from the public, Parish Clerks and Parish
Councillors and in relation to Town or Parish Councils. Mr Holmes suggested
that a one-off meeting is held at the Bouverie Hall, Pewsey in early summer
2022 for Chairs and Clerks to discuss the Code of Conduct and standards for
Councillors. It was noted that the nature of complaints varied quite considerably,
but mainly related to differing views, register of interests, language and tone.
7 Family and Community Learning Service

Page 3 of 8




The Area Board received a presentation from Lucinda Murray, Training Advisor
for the Family and Community Learning Service.

Lucinda commented on the following aspects of the Family and Community
Learning Service:

e Who we are and what we do

e The Service vision and strategy

e How the Service works

e Courses offered and who can access the courses
e Contact details and how to refer to the service

The Chair thanked Lucinda for a very informative presentation and confirmed
that referrals can be made at this email address -
familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.qov.uk.

Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership - Update

The Area Board received a presentation from Dawn Wilson, on behalf of Suzy
Deering, about the Kennet & Avon Medical Partnership which was rated good at
its previous CQC inspection.

Dawn commented on the Partnership working to improve communication within
their area, the new Chair of the Patient Participation Group, improvements in the
relationship between surgeries and community, Pewsey Surgery remaining in
the Partnership, the move to face to face appointments following the easing of
Covid restrictions and alternative methods of receiving help and advice. Details
of the practice structure for both clinical and non-clinical staff were shared, along
with details of a new telephone system to help streamline the service.

The Area Board noted that the Patient Participation Group were looking for new
members and to contact the Chair of the Group if interested.

Partner Updates

To receive updates from partners listed below:

a. Wiltshire Police
The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Insp Al
Lumley, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to December 2021, hate
crime overview and local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey
area.

Insp Lumley responded to questions about a recent email sent to the
Police and Crime Commissioner, subsequently forwarded to the Assistant
Chief Constable about PCSQO’s in Pewsey that had not received a
response. Insp Lumley agreed to seek a response. Other general

Page 4 of 8



mailto:familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk

questions related to PCSO’s non-attendance at Parish Council meetings
and a request for their attendance at the annual Parish Council
Assembly; The Area Board suggested that the written update from
Wiltshire Police could also be circulated to Parish Council’'s by the
Community Engagement Manager for their information.

. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

The Area Board received a written and verbal update from Chris Wood,
Station manager from the Fire and Rescue Service, which included detall
about the Community Safety Plan, reducing the level of risk and harm
from fire, interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities,
on call recruitment and recent news about electric blanket safety, waste
site fire near Devizes and motorcycle safety.

The Area Board noted that a performance inspection was currently being
undertaken of the Fire and Rescue Service in the Pewsey Community
Area, and an update would be provided at a future meeting.

It was noted that Pewsey were likely to lose one of their fire appliances
which would result in delays of appliances reaching emergency
situations. Cllr Oatway expressed his concern, especially as he was the
Vice-Chair of the Fire Authority and was unaware of the matter. Clir
Oatway confirmed that he would investigate this matter further.

Health
The written update attached to the agenda pack was noted.

. Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing
The update was provided by Dawn Wilson alongside the PCAP update
below.

. Pewsey Community Area Partnership
Dawn Wilson provided a general update and more specifically on the
Health & Wellbeing Group as follows:

e An in-person meeting was held on 8 February 2022 and highlights
from that meeting included:

i. Lower than expected numbers attending the Carers Café,
which is open to all carers,

ii. the Great Bedwyn walking group were offering two walks a
month and they were also supporting the establishment of
other walking groups across the county,

iii. the Gateway Club had reopened,

iv. Shalbourne Connect was still going strong

v. Wiltshire Council discussing the funding of Day Care

Centres
vi. The Memory Café had restarted following the relaxation of

Page 5 of 8




Covid restrictions

vii. The funding of older people events during the Jubilee
weekend; and

viii. PCAP continuing to ask questions of Wiltshire Council on
matters of mutual interest and on behalf of the Area Board

Colin Gale provided an update on the work of the Transport Group:

e Wiltshire Council were successful in being awarded a grant of
£1.2m from the Department for Transport for bus service
improvements in Wiltshire, this includes an allocation specifically
for Pewsey Rural bus services based on a demand responsive
transport system. The proposal was currently with the DfT for
review. A Project Manager had successfully been appointed to
take the project forward.

e |t was noted that Covid and recent storms had negatively impacted
rail services and these were starting to return to pre-Covid levels.
A Great Western Railway stakeholders meeting was held on 2
February 2022 and discussed smart ticketing, freedom travel
passes and special deals for peak fares in April 22.

Susie Brew provided an update in relation to Tourism and raised the
following:

e Attended a meeting with GWR with a focus on leisure market . It
was noted that GWR had partnered with the Pewsey Vale Tourism
Partnership and provided advertising on the GWR website and
provided access to their other advertising streams. The Itineries
project was of great interest to GWR who would provide some
funding for schemes and help with the App, providing many
opportunities for the project.

e ltineries Project — The Group have completed and launched the
Mid Wilts Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route. The
Longer Pewsey Vale Circular Way, a 77 mile long route around the
Vale, will be launched in the Spring of 2022.GWR would be
attending the launch to talk about the partnership and its benefits.

e Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the
footpaths.

Parish Councils
There were no Parish Council updates

. Community Engagement Manager
There was no Community Engagement Manager update.

Page 6 of 8




Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered six applications for Community Area funding.

The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board.

Decision
That the following grant applications be awarded as follows:

1. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £2,689 towards events to support
older people integrate into their community.

2. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £5,000 towards rural youth outreach
project.

3. Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club Ltd - £662.51 towards public
address system.

4. Hilcott Village Hall - £900 towards Hilcott Village Hall Trust Barnard
Meadow felling of large conifer tree.

5. The Bouverie Hall - £982.25 towards Bouverie Hall Café.

6. Pewsey Parish Council - £5,000 towards positive activities for young
people in Pewsey.

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update

The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport
Group for the meeting held on 9 February 2022.

Mac McLean, representing North Newnton Parish Council, commented
on the events at a recent Parish Council meeting leading to the Parish
Council withdrawing their original contribution of £12,800 towards issue
6915 (request for Phase 2 of Footway project — to link phase 1 to a point
by the former garage), and instead use S106 funds for the contribution of
this phase of the footpath project. Mr McLean indicated that he did not
support the decision of the Parish Council to use S106 funds for this
project, and along with 3 other Parish Councillors, resigned from the
Parish Council over this matter. The Area Board noted that the Parish
Council had been successful in a bid for Substantive Highway Schemes
funding. Mr McLean reported that local residents had formed a petition in
relation to the situation which was being forwarded to the Wiltshire
Council’s Head of Legal and Governance, Perry Holmes for further
consideration of the matter. Cllr Paul Oatway reported that he could not
support the Parish Council’s actions and felt that they were unwise to
withdrawn their original funding stream. Cllr Oatway would be meeting
with the remaining Parish Council Councillors in the coming week to
discuss moving the project forward.

Page 7 of 8




Resolved:

1. To close the following Issues:

91 Rushall EIm Row (phase 1),

10-20-7 Burbage Service Station,
10-21-3 Manningford direction signs,
10-21-5 All Cannings road markings,
10-21-1 Little Bedwyn chevron,
10-21-7 Hilcott road markings and

g. 10-21-10 Chirton The St road markings

X NN

2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority
Schemes lists:
a. 10-22-5 Froxfield The Green (£300) road markings
b. 10-22-6 Upavon to N Newnton Deer signs (£750)

3. To impose a minimum charge of £100 against all future
contributions

4. That North Newnton Parish Council provide a contribution of
£12,800 from their own funds, as originally offered, towards
issue 6915 (request for Phase 2 of Footway project — to link
phase 1 to a point by the former garage) as approved by
CATG at previous CATG meetings.

12 Urgent items
Cllr Oatway raised an issue in relation to the lack of bus links to Trenchard
Lines, Upavon military base. Cllir Oatway reported that he had attended a
meeting with residents of the Base and discussed the need for signposts for a
footpath into the village and a bus link.
The Area Board agreed that this matter should be discussed further at the next
Area Board meeting.

13 Future Meeting Dates and Close

The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for 23 May 2022,
starting at 7pm.

Page 8 of 8




